MARIN COUNTY
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

BRIAN C. CRAWVFORD, DIRECTOR |

4 7I/i///llllllllnn...

y

FEDERAL GRANTS DIVISION

September 14, 2010

Board of Supervisors
County of Marin

SUBJECT: Amendment to Community Development Block Grant Agreement
Rehabilitation Loan Program
(Housing Authority of the County of Marm)

RECOMMENDATION: Authorize the President to sign Amendment 16 to Appendix C.
(Budget) of Agreement with the Housing Authority of the County of Marin for the
Rehabilitation Loan Program.

SUMMARY: On October 18, 1994, the Board of Supervisors approved a Community
Development Block Grant (CDBG) Agreement with the Housing Authority of the County of
Marin for the Rehabilitation Loan Program.

On May 4, 2010, the Board of Supervisors allocated $173,713 in additional CDBG funding
for this program. The Housing Authority will supplement its CDBG allocation with program
income from repayments of prior years' loans. All program income (principal and interest
payments on program loans) is retained in the revolving loan fund to make additional
rehabilitation loans. All of the new CDBG funds are allocated for staff expenses and
program administration by Housing Authority staff.

In addition to its traditional role serving single-family owner-occupied houses (including
mobile homes and houseboats), the program will also assist nonprofit-operated group
homes serving special populations. The following group home has been designated for
inclusion in the Rehabilitation Loan Program for the 2010-11 program year:

: Name |  Sponsor | Special Population ~ Location
Buckelew Novato | Buckelew Individuals with 1333 Seventh Street,
House Programs serious mental illness | Novato

Mai’ing A&Uress: 350! Civic Center Dr’ive, Qoom 308, San Qa{:aei, Ca'iFornia Q4003-4157
O]C]Eice Location: 65 Mitclwe” Bou\evara, Qoom 200-C, San Ra]tae', Cali]to*r’nia
Te\ep%one (415) 2006268 - TDD (415) 400-6172 - -ax (415) 507-4001



After Waldo Point Harbor receives County permits, the Rehabilitation Loan Program will
make a major shift in its activities to help Gates Cooperative members upgrade their boats
to meet code standards so that they can qualify for berths in the new Waldo Point Harbor.

The attached amendment to the contract supplements Appendix C with a new budget

for $173,713 in new CDBG funds allocated for this project. The attached Budget
Amendment 16 includes only funds that have not been included in any previous contract or
contract amendment for the Rehabilitation Loan Program. Budget Amendment 16 increases
the contract amount for the Rehabilitation Loan Program by $173,713, resulting in an
increase in the total contract amount from $2,739,728.91 to $2,913,441.91.

FISCAL IMPACT: Because the County’s contribution to this project is in the form of federal

CDBG funds, there is no financial impact on County general funds.

REVIEWED BY: [ 1 Auditor Controller

[x] County Counsel (standard
contract form)

[ 1] Human Resources [xX] Not Applicable

p— p—

x] Not Applicable
] Not Applicable

. fj :
s ) —f
//f’j g?} /g Q)Z;é%{(&;/\w‘w
Roy Bateman
Community Development Coordinator

E:\Roy's Main\Roy's Docs\PERMS\CDBG\CONTRACT\BOSLETTE\RLP 2010 September 2010.Docirb



